

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE 12TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 14TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2023 AT 10:45 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Napoleon L. Hernando Vice-N
Hon. Luciano R. Caraang
Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna
Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr.
Hon. Chona P. Hernandez
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr.
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr.
Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr.
Hon. Cesar R. Agustin
Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer; Member; Member;

ON SICK-LEAVE: Hon. Jorge Cesar T. Palafox

Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President.

ABSENT: None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2023-229

A RESOLUTION ACCREDITING THE SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HOG RAISERS AND LIVESTOCK ASSOCIATION, INC. AS A CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATION OPERATING IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE.

WHEREAS, Sections 34 and 35 of RA 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provide and call for the meaningful participation of qualified organizations and associations in the pursuit of local autonomy and furtherance of development, and institutionalize their participation through the local special bodies;

WHEREAS, the San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte Hog Raisers and Livestock Association, Inc. has participated and got involved with the different programs and projects of the municipality;

WHEREAS, the San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte Hog Raisers and Livestock Association, Inc. is a centuries-old trade of the San Nicolas which has been a source of livelihood and now part of its heritage.

WHEREAS, after a thorough scrutiny on the background of the organization, the August Body, through the Committee on Agriculture and Cooperatives has found out that the San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte Hog Raisers and Livestock Association, Inc. has met all the requirements for accreditation;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 108 of RA 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the Sangguniang Bayan is empowered to accredit the San Nicolas, llocos Norte Hog Raisers and Livestock Association, Inc. subject to such criteria as may be provided by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED to accredit the San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte Hog Raisers and Livestock Association, Inc. as a Civil Society Organization Operating in the Municipality of San Nicolas, Province of Ilocos Norte;

Page 2, Resolution No. 2023-229;

RESOLVED FUTHER, to furnish copy of this Resolution to the San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte Hog Raisers and Livestock Association, Inc. and all concerned, for their information and guidance.

On motion of Member Erico R. Ruiz, Jr., duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

"UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED".

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

| AYES | : | Members Caraang, Galing-Luna, Ruiz, Jr., Hernandez, |
|-----------|---|--|
| | | Pumaras, Sr., Dadiz, Jr., Ulep, Jr., Agustin, and Hernando, I. |
| NAYS | : | None. |
| ABSTAINED | : | None. |

I hereby attest to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT:

NAPOLEON L. HERNANDO Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO Municipal Mayor

Approved on: August 16, 2023